FORM PTO-1595 199,077 RE 12-29-19 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Tab settings □□□□ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of F 1012339	ttached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Walter J. Kreiseder, Thomas C. Stoneberg and Gary Berge Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Courtesy Corporation Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 800 Corporate Grove Drive
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Buffalo Grove State: IL ZIP: 60089-4552
Execution Date: December 10, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 및 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	n, the execution date of the application is: December 10, 1999 B. Patent No.(s) ttached? □ Yes ② No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Silverman, Cass & Singer, Ltd.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
k ternal Address:	EnclosedAuthorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 105 W. Adams Street Suite 2700 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603	8. Deposit account number: 19-2250 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/28/1999 TT0N11 00000201 09459820 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
the original document. Herbert J. Singer Name of Person Signing	December 13, 1999 Signature Cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT

INVENTORS/ASSIGNORS:

(2) Thomas C. Stoneberg	
1074 Providence Lane	
City Buffalo Grove	
State Illinois 60089	
ATION	
state, firm or individual)	
Address 800 Corporate Grove Drive	
lo Grove, Illinois 60089-4552	
CE HINGE CLOSURE	

Assignors, having jointly made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor said application being executed concurrently herewith, and the Assignee being desirous of acquiring the same; in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, Assignors and each of them hereby assign to the Assignee, including its successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application therefor identified herein and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom;

And Assignors and each of them also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom including the right to claim International Convention priority;

PATENT REEL: 010455 FRAME: 0730 And Assignors and each of them agree to execute any papers or perform any acts required to establish, vest or protect the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patents, without any additional payment therefor but without any expense to Assignors.

Date: 12-1/1909, 1999 (1) Walter J. Kreiseder

Date: 12/08/99, 1999 (2) Thomas C. Stoneberg

Date: 12-10, 1999 (3) Gary Berge

Walter J. Kreiseder, Thomas C. Stoneberg and Gary Berge personally appeared before me on the date above mentioned and acknowledged their signing, sealing and delivery of this instrument as a free and voluntary act for the purposes set

forth.

Notary/Public

PATENT REEL: 010455 FRAME: 0731

RECORDED: 12/13/1999